
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 22 September 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please report to Reception and they will provide you with a 
temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1-5 if required.  Please don’t forget to sign 
out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on 
[...]
nt.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr John Fuller (Vice Chairman) South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane Harrow Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 
Cllr Judith Oliver North Norfolk District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Chair) Haringey Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mendip District Council 

Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Cllr Graham Whitham (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Gillian Corr Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Friday 22 September 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2017/18 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2017/18 
 

5 - 8 

4.   DCLG Technical Consultation on the 2018/19 Local Government 
Finance Settlement 
 

9 - 14 

5.   Response to Consultations on Cipfa Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities and Cipfa Treasury Management Code 
of Practice 
 

15 - 18 

a) Appendix 1 - Draft Response 
 

19 - 22 

6.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

23 - 30 

7.   Update on Welfare Reform 
 

 

 Oral update by Rose Doran (Senior Adviser).  
 

 

 PART 2 - CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

31 - 38 

9.   Workforce Update 
 

39 - 46 

10.   Future of Funding Currently Sourced from the EU 
 

47 - 54 

11.   Next Steps to Develop a Local Government Mutual 
 

55 - 60 



 

 

a) Appendix 2: Draft Constitutional Documents 
 

61 - 73 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 4 December 2017, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 





 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2017/18 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the membership and agree the Terms of Reference of the Board for 
2017/18.  
 

 
Recommendation 

 

The Resources Board is asked to: 

 

1)  Note the membership of the Board for 2017/18; and 

2)  Agree the Board’s terms of reference for 2017/18.  

 
Action 

 
Officers to take any actions as required.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact officers:   Paul Goodchild 

Position: Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 0207 664 3005 

E-mail: paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk   

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk


 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

 

 

     

Resources Board – Membership 2017/18 
  
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (8)  
Cllr John Fuller (Vice Chairman) South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE  Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane Harrow Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 
Cllr Judith Oliver North Norfolk District Council 
  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Chair) Haringey Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Christopher Massey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mendip District Council 

Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council  
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Independent (1)  

Cllr Graham Whitham (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Gillian Corr Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

 

 

     

Terms of Reference: Resources Board 
 
The LGA’s Resources Board will shape and develop the Association's policies and 
programmes in line with the LGA priorities in relation to: Local Government Finance; Welfare 
Reform; EU Funding and Workforce issues.   
 
Specific responsibilities  
 

 Local Government Finance: issues relating to the financing of local government 
expenditure.  
 

 Welfare Reform: issues relating to welfare reform.  
 

 EU Funding: issues relating to the future design and delivery of funding currently 
sourced from the EU.  

 

 Workforce Issues: including pay and reward; productivity; pensions; the role and 
responsibilities of the employers the LGA represent; workforce development; 
equalities; and other strategic workforce challenges.  

 
Operational accountabilities 
 
Boards will seek to involve councillors in
[...]
 times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report periodically to the 
LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the Executive’s July meeting. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



  

 
Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

 

 

Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2017/18 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and agreement. 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines proposals for the Board’s priorities and key areas of work, set against the 
available resources.     

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Resources Board agree its priorities and work programme for the 2017/18 meeting 
cycle.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to take any actions as required.  
 

 
 

 
 
  

Contact officers:   Sarah Pickup 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive   

Phone no: 0207 664 3109 

E-mail: Sarah.Pickup@local.gov.uk  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Sarah.Pickup@local.gov.uk


  

 
Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

 

 
 

Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2017/18 
 
Background 
 
1. The Local Government Association’s (LGA) Boards engage with and develop a thorough 

understanding of councils' priorities in relation to their particular programme area. They 
also help shape our business plan and, through extensive engagement with councils, 
oversee programmes of work that deliver the strategic priorities set by the LGA 
Executive. 

 
2. The LGA’s Resources Board shapes and develops the Association's policies and 

programmes in line with the LGA priorities in relation to: Local Government Finance; 
Welfare Reform; EU Funding; and Workforce. 

 
3. At this first meeting of the Resources Board for the 2017/18 meeting cycle, members are 

asked to consider the policy priorities for the work programme for the coming year. In 
making these decisions, members are asked to consider specific policy priorities based 
on the remit of this Board, as well as the wider priorities of the LGA.  

 
Board Work Progr
[...]
inue to ensure that challenges arising from the implementation of 
Universal Credit are recognised and funded, and that councils have both the 
information and the funding to support claimants.  

    

Financial implications 
 

5. This programme of work will be delivered with existing resources. Additional supporting 
projects may be commissioned subject to funds being available from a small directorate / 
team budget. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

  

 
 

DCLG Technical Consultation on the 2018/19 Local Government 

Finance Settlement 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the key points contained within the Government’s technical consultation 

on the 2018/19 local government finance settlement and asks members for views on 

positions to take in the  in the LGA’s response.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position:   Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no:   020 7664 3197  

Email:    nicola.morton@local.gov.uk  

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Resources Board discuss the consultation document and provide comments on 

the LGA’s future response to the consultation. 

Action 

Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

  

 

DCLG Technical Consultation on the 2018/19 Local Government 

Finance Settlement 

 Introduction 

1. The Department for Communities and Local Government has published a technical 

consultation on the 2018/19 local government finance settlement. Such consultations are 

regular events in the local government finance calendar, but normally take place during 

the summer. 

 

2. The consultation does not include draft grant allocations, but confirms the Government’s 

intention to continue with the four-year funding deal announced in December 2015. The 

four-year deal covers financial years from April 2016 to March 2020 and covers revenue 

support gr
[...]
d 

consult with local authority stakeholders. In line with the Government’s deadline, the final 

submission will be cleared by Lead Members of Resources Board, and Leadership 

Board and Executive on 18 and 19 October, respectively. 

Implications for Wales 

12. This consultation relates only to English local government. The Welsh Local Government 

Association works with the Welsh Government on similar matters on behalf of Welsh 

local authorities. 

Financial Implications 

13. This work forms part of the LGA’s core work programme and has been accounted for in 

the 2017/18 budget. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4





 

 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

   

 
 

Response to Consultations on Cipfa Prudential Code for Capital 

Finance in Local Authorities and Cipfa Treasury Management Code 

of Practice  

 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

Summary 

Following an initial consultation in April, Cipfa are now consulting on draft revised text of both 

the Prudential Code for Capital Finance and the Treasury Management Code. The proposed 

revisions are more extensive than anticipated but are aimed at improving governance 

around capital expenditure and investment decisions by local authorities while not restricting 

freedoms provided that the good governance is followed. A suggested draft response from 

the LGA is appended for approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Bevis Ingram 

Position:   Senior Adviser (Finance) 

Phone no:   0207 7664 3258  

Email:    bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Resources Board approve the LGA’s response to the consultation on the Cipfa 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance in local authorities and Cipfa Treasury Management 

Code of Practice for submission. 

Action 

That the approved response is submitted to Cipfa. 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

   

 

Response to Consultations on Cipfa Prudential Code for Capital 

Finance in
[...]
itical that that councils both retain the freedom to make 
appropriate investments and that the governance framework around this ensures 
that the public can be confident that they do so with due regard to accumulated 
risk, reward, prudence, sustainability and affordability. It is appropriate that this 
applies to all investments, not just those classified as “Treasury Management” so 
this is supported. However, the emphasis in the draft to consider “liquidity” in 
relation to non Treasury Management investments is, we believe, less appropriate 
as such investments are often by their nature not liquid and for these the 
importance of security should therefore be greater. 
 

Question 3 Do you agree with the proposal to allow some delegation of reporting 

to a committee / sub-committee in order to promote more active engagement and 

with the subsequent changes proposed to the Code. 

 
Yes. This should be a local decision as to what is appropriate. 
 
Question 4 Are there other comments you wish to make, including on the 
proposed substantive changes set out in the Annex?  
 
 See above. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5a





 

 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

   

 
 

Local Government Finance Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the LGA’s work on local government finance policy 

matters, including the autumn budget submission and further business rates retention. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position:   Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no:   0207 664 3197  

Email:    Nicola.morton@local.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

The Resources Board are asked to note this report, comment on its contents and agree 

any further action. 

Action 

LGA Officers proceed as directed.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Resources Board 

22 September 2017 

   

 

Local Government Finance Update 

Background 

1. This report highlights recent developments in local government finance. It provides 

an update on the LGA’s work in this policy area, including the autumn budget 

submission and further business rates retention. 

Issues 

Autumn Budget Submission 

2. At the Spring Budget in March this year, the Chancellor announced that Budgets 

would in future take place in autumn and that would be the only fiscal event each 

year. Instead of a Spring Budget, the Government will deliver a Spring statement 

which is intended to be an update on the economy without policy announcements. 

 

3. In line with usual practice, on 21 August 2017 HM Treasury invited submissions in 

advance of the Autumn Budget.  The LGA’s representation is scheduled to be 

submitted to the Government and published on the day of this meeting. It has been 

developed with the help of the District Councils Network, County Councils Network, 

Special Interest Group of the Municipal Authorities (SIGOMA), the LGA’s Chief 

Executive Sounding Board and Chief Executives of Combined Authorities and 

approved by the LGA’s Leadership Board, Executive and lead members of 

Resources Board. 

 

4. Key Finance asks included in the Autumn Budget submission are: 

 

4.1. Meet the funding gap facing local services of £7.1 billion, made up of at least 

£5.8 billion by 2019/20 and a £1.3 billion pressure to stabilise the adult social 

care provider market today. 

4.2. Ensure that the Fair Funding Review does not result in any local authority 

seeing its funding reduce. Instead, the new funding baselines should be 

introduced through the additional resources provided by greater business 

rates retention (see below, paragraph 22 for more detail of this point). 

4.3. Make council tax a truly local tax. There should be increased local control 

over discounts and referendum limits should be abolished. 

4.4. Provide councils with financial flexibilities to build new homes by devolving 

funding, localising planning fees and removing the cap on Housing 
[...]
ingdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Membership and Terms of Reference for 2017/18
	3 Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2017/18
	4 DCLG Technical Consultation on the 2018/19 Local Government Finance Settlement
	5 Response to Consultations on Cipfa Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and Cipfa Treasury Management Code of Practice
	5a Appendix 1 - Draft Response
	6 Local Government Finance Update
	8 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Workforce Update
	10 Future of Funding Currently Sourced from the EU
	11 Next Steps to Develop a Local Government Mutual
	11a Appendix 2: Draft Constitutional Documents
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 September 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Board noted the apologies listed at Appendix A.  
 
Cllr Clarence Barrett declared an interest in Item 11 as a member of the 
LGA’s Commerical Advisory Board.  
 

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2017/18 
  

 

 Decision 
The Resources Board: 
 

a) Noted the membership of the Board for 2017/18; and 
b) Agreed the Board’s Terms of Reference for 2017/18.  

 

 

3   Resources Board Priorities and Work Programme 2017/18 
  

 

 The Board considered and discussed their priorities and work programme 
for 2017/18. In the discussion which followed the following points were 
raised: 
 

 Regarding pensions, it was highlighted that best practice should be 
shared across the whole sector.  

 It was confirmed that the NJC for local authority pay negotiations 
did not report to the Resources Board, but would always be a 
significant item of interest to Members. An update would be 
provided at each meeting to ensure Members were aware of the 
issues.  

 Particular areas of focus for local government finance included 
adult social care funding, the role of councils in the apprenticeship 
levy, budgets for schools and education, and the New Homes 
Bonus.  

 It was crucial that welfare reform remained a priority for the Board, 
so the impact of changes and the roll out of Universal Credit were 
assessed.  

 Members agreed that the future of funding currently sourced from 

 



 

 

 
 

 

the EU was also of particular importance over the forthcoming 
year, and it was vital that successor arrangements were explored 
with the Government., including the devolution of funding from the 
Government to various tiers of local government.  

 
Decision 
The Resources Board agreed its priorities and work programme for the 
2017/18 meeting cycle.  
 

4   DCLG Technical Consultation on the 2018/19 Local Government 
Finance Settlement 
  

 

 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report, 
which set out the key points of the Government’s technical consultation on 
the 2018/19 local government finance settlement for Members’ comment.  
 
It was noted that the consultation had been published the previous week, 
and confirmed the intention to continue with the four-year funding deal 
announced in December 2015. On the New Homes Bonus (NHB), the 
Government had proposed not to pay the NHB on properties which had 
been granted permission on appeal. A calculation would be made which 
took into account the number of homes which had gone through on appeal 
and this would potentially be used to decrease the NHB allocation. On 
this, and other matters included in the consultation such as councils tax 
precepts for Mayoral Combined Authorities and business rates 
revaluation, officers would include the LGA’s existing lines, but any 
additional comments could be included in the response before the 
submission deadline of 26 October 2017.  
 
In the discussion which followed the following comments were made by 
Members: 
 

 The NHB was very important to councils as part of the wider 
housing finance discussion, and lifting the borrowing cap would 
also help local authorities to build more homes. The policy 
objective of the NHB was to incentivise growth, and therefore 
changes should not be counterproductive to this to make sure 
there were no unintended consequences.  

 The LGA should be clear in the response that if RSG is taken away 
there should be a move towards greater business rate retention to 
meet the funding gap.  

 Regarding Mayoral Combined Authorities, it was confirmed that it 
would be for individual Mayors to decide what any council tax 
precept they raised would be spent on when this power was 
introduced from 2018/19. This would also depend on what 
functions they had.  

 Concern was raised that authorities who borrowed capital to build 
schools would then lose this money if the schools transferred to 
academies. The local authority would only have responsibility for 
SEN, home to school transport, and failing schools.  

 
Decision 
The Resources Board noted the consultation document and agreed that 
their comments would inform the LGA’s response, which would be signed 

 



 

 

 
 

 

off by Lead Members of the Board.  
 
Action 
Draft consultation response to be cleared by Lead Members of the Board.   
 

5   Response to Consultations on Cipfa Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities and Cipfa Treasury Management Code 
of Practice 
  

 

 Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser (Finance), introduced the report, which 
presented draft responses to consultations on the Cipfa Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the Cipfa Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.  
 
The proposed revisions were more extensive than anticipated, but were 
aimed at improving governance around capital expenditure and 
investment decisions by local authorities while not restricting freedoms 
provided good governance was followed. It was highlighted that one 
change of interest was that local authorities would be required to produce 
an annual capital report for members to agree. Draft responses to the 
consultations were included for members’ comment and agreement.  
 
Decision 
The Resourced Board approved the LGA’s response to the consultations 
on the Cipfa Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and 
the Cipfa Treasury Management Code of Practice for submission.   
 

 

6   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report 
which provided an update on the LGA’s work on local government finance 
policy matters including the Autumn Budget submission and further 
business rates retention.  
 
In particular, Members noted that the Autumn Budget submission had 
been agreed by Lead Members of the Resources Board, and a link to the 
submission would be circulated to Members later in the day. The 
submission highlighted in particular the projected £7.1bn funding gap by 
2019/20, and that further business rates retention may be an opportunity 
to address that. 50% business rates retention would ensure that no 
authority lost out in the Fair Funding Review.  
 
It was highlighted that following the discussion on adult social care at the 
previous meeting of the Board in June 2017, the LGA had written to the 
national political parties and invited to host a round table to discuss the 
issue. The Liberal Democrats and crossbench peers had accepted, and 
officers were waiting for a response from the Labour Party. The 
Government had declined, but did talk about further collaboration. In 
addition to this, the LGA Chairman and the Chairman of the Community 
Wellbeing Board were meeting the Secretary of State for Health the 
following week.  
 
In the discussion which followed the following points were raised by 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Members: 
 

 Concern was raised that legislation on home to school transport 
had not changed in 7 years, and current legislation was at odds 
with the Government’s ambitions on post-16 education.  

 Members agreed that social care was an urgent national issue 
which required a more equitable method of funding, and supported 
the idea of a round table to consider potential solutions.  

 Regarding housing finance, Members highlighted that councils 
were under pressure of dealing with safety measures following the 
Grenfell Tower fire, and also needed to build more homes. They 
should be given flexibilities to build more through devolution of 
funding, localisation of planning fees, and removing the cap on 
Housing Revenue Account funding.  

  
Decision 
The Resources Board noted the report.  
 

7   Update on Welfare Reform 
  

 

 The Chair highlighted that Rose Doran (Senior Adviser) was unable to 
attend the meeting, but an update on Welfare Reform would be 
considered at the next meeting of the Board. It was highlighted that the 
roll-out of Universal Credit, and the subsequent financial implications for 
councils and partner organisations, would be a priority for the Board in 
2017-18.  
 
Decision 
The Resources Board noted the update.  
 
Action 
Full update on Welfare Reform to be considered at the next meeting of the 
Board.  
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 June 
2017.  
 

 

9   Workforce Update 
  

 

 Selena Lansley, Head of Workforce, presented the report and explained 
that it set out key workforce policy developments which had taken place 
since the last meeting of the Board in June 2017, particularly in the areas 
of local government and fire service pay, sleep-in allowances, and the 
Come Back to Social Work campaign.  
 
Members noted that the Government had changed its policy on sleep-in 
payments, which were paid to staff who slept at their workplace, which 
were now covered by the national minimum wage rate. The Resources 
Board Lead Members had agreed to keep a watching brief on the issue, 

 



 

 

 
 

 

which would present significant financial pressures in terms of potential 
back pay and ongoing salary costs.  
 
In the discussion which followed the following points were raised by 
members: 
 

 Pay negotiations on the pay spine were ongoing, and officers were 
awaiting announcements from the Chancellor on the public sector 
pay cap in the Autumn Budget on 22 November 2017. It was 
predicted that there would not be a blanket lifting of the cap, but 
there may b e a targeted approach in favour of nursing staff and 
some other roles.  

 On fire service pay negotiations, the employers side had offered a 
2% increase backdated to July 2017, and 3% from April 2018. The 
was conditional on reaching an agreement on the broadening of 
the fire fighter role. Originally the unions had rejected the offer, but 
following a clarification from the employers, the FBU would consult 
on the pay offer with a recommendation to accept. The Fire 
Services Management Committee was meeting today to discuss a 
response.  

 Members highlighted the support for a restructure of the pay spine, 
and a pay spine review working group was in the process of 
considering options. The Board would continue to be updated on 
pay negotiations as they progressed.  

 
Decision 
The Resources Board noted the report.  
 

10   Future of Funding Currently Sourced from the EU 
  

 

 The Board considered a report which updated members on the continuing 
work on the future of funding which was currently sourced from the EU. 
This included progress since the successful launch of the LGA’s 
discussion document ‘Beyond Brexit’ which aimed to inform the design 
and delivery of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.   
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:  
 

 The existing arrangements and mechanisms by which EU funding 
was distributed by DCLG was not fit for purpose, and should be 
devolved to various tiers of local government.  

 EU funding was worth a lot of local government, particularly for 
skills training and getting people back to work.  

 The National Growth Board had a lot of work to do on securing 
pots of EU funding in the short, medium and long term, and there 
were a lot of complex issues to consider.  

 Members also requested further details on the membership and 
priorities for the LGA’s Brexit Task and Finish Group for 2017-18.  

 
Decision 
The Resources Board noted the update report.  
 
Action 
Membership and priorities of the Brexit Task and Finish Group to be 

 



 

 

 
 

 

circulated to the Board.   
 

11   Next Steps to Develop a Local Government Mutual 
  

 

 Sally Burlington (Head of Policy) introduced the report which provided the 
Board with an update on work to identify potential founding members of a 
local government mutual, and details on arrangements for an initial 
meeting to be arranged for November 2017.  
 
Members noted that good progress had been made to identify councils to 
become founding members of the mutual. The Lead Adviser for the Mutual 
had visited 22 local authorities since June 2017, and had arranged to visit 
a further 28. 10 authorities had signed up to date, and it was hoped that 
more larger authorities would sign up in due course.  
 
It was highlighted that an initial meeting was proposed for 3 November 
2017 where the mutual would be founded. A second meeting would agree 
the procurement documents. The LGA’s Commercial Advisory Board was 
working on a joint venture arrangements to provide professional services 
to the mutual.  
 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were raised by 
Members:  
 

 No London Borough Councils had signed up to the mutual to date, 
but they were one of the groups the LGA were working with 
through the London treasurers group.  

 It was confirmed that there would be no financial agreement for 
founding members of the mutual at this stage. There were 
significant tax advantages in forming a mutual, which would 
hopefully present a significant saving to councils.  

 When founding members were willing to provide information on 
their councils’ claims history officers would be able to consider the 
various types of risk which would require insurance.  

 It was agreed that Cllr Claire Kober OBE would represent the LGA 
at the first meeting of the founding members.  

  
Decision 
The Resources Board: 

a) noted the draft decision document for local authorities and the 
draft consultation documents for the mutual itself; and 

b) agreed that the Resources Board should convene the first meeting 
of the Founding Members on 3 November 2017 and nominate Cllr 
Claire Kober OBE to attend as the representative of the LGA.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Barry Macleod-

Cullinane 
Harrow Council 

 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Byron Rhodes Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Christopher Massey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 

 
 


